programs now include talent search, upward bound math/science,

veterans upward bound, educational opportunity centers and the

Robert E. McNair post-baccalaureate achievement program; and

WHEREAS, there are thirty-eight TRIO programs in New

Mexico that attract more than twelve million five hundred

thousand dollars ($12,500,000) in annual federal funding and

serve nearly ten thousand students; and

WHEREAS, these successful federal programs help first-

generation, low-income students prepare for and gain admission

to college and obtain college degrees and should be expanded in